

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SC94081

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER ERIC HUNT,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit of Montgomery County, Missouri

Case No. 12AA-CR00039

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER ERIC HUNT

Edward D. Robertson, Jr. #27183
Mary D. Winter #38328
Anthony L. DeWitt #41612
BARTIMUS FRICKLETON
ROBERTSON & GOZA
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, Missouri 65109
[573] 659-4454
[573] 659-4460 FAX
chiprob@earthlink.net

Ronnie L. White, #31147
HOLLORAN WHITE SCHWARTZ &
GAERTNER
2000 S. 8th St.
St. Louis, MO 63104
314-772-8989
314-772-8990 fax
Email: rwhite@holloranlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Christopher
Eric Hunt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 13

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 17

STATEMENT OF FACTS 17

 Personnel Key: 17

 Phil Alberternst 19

 The Plan to Arrest Alberternst 21

 The Approach to the Trailer 23

 Officer Hunt’s Invitation and Arrival at the Trailer 24

 Events Inside the Trailer 25

 Officer Training to Assist in Subduing Persons Resisting Arrest 28

 Testimony Relevant to Assignments of Error 29

POINTS RELIED ON 31

ARGUMENT 41

 Introduction to All Points 41

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED IN
 SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION 5 (FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY)
 AGAINST DEPUTY HUNT TO THE JURY BECAUSE A CONVICTION

FOR BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (§ 596.160,
RSMO) REQUIRES PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT
THE ENTRY INTO AN INHABITABLE STRUCTURE BY THE
DEFENDANT IS KNOWINGLY UNLAWFUL IN THAT THE STATE
CONCEDES THAT HUNT HAD LEGAL AUTHORITY TO ARREST
ALBERTERNST AND INSTRUCTION 5 DID NOT INSTRUCT THE
JURY THAT DEPUTY HUNT WAS CLOTHED IN THE PRIVILEGES OF
A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AND THAT IT COULD NOT
CONVICT DEPUTY HUNT UNLESS IT FOUND THAT DEPUTY HUNT
KNOWINGLY ENTERED ALBERTERNST’S RESIDENCE
UNLAWFULLY..... 47

A. Standard Of Review 47

B. The Statutory Argument 48

C. Judicial Officers in Warren County and in Lincoln County had issued
felony arrest warrants for Alberternst that were active on February 5, 2009.
..... 51

D. Section 544.200 permits the use of force to effect an arrest following
the announcement of officers’ presence and purpose. 53

E. Section 544.200 draws no distinction in its grant of authority between
the residence of the arrestee and the residence of a third-party. 54

F. No Judicial Authority Exists For The Proposition That Forcible Entry Into A Dwelling To Arrest A Person For Whom Judicial Officers Have Issued A Felony Arrest Warrant Is A Knowingly Unlawful Entry..... 54

G. The trailer was the residence of Phillip Alberternst. 59

H. Deputy Hunt properly injected the defense of execution of a public duty, § 563.021, RSMo, which presented a question of law for the Court, which the Court failed to rule as a matter of law. 61

I. CONCLUSION 64

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION 5 TO THE JURY BECAUSE A CONVICTION FOR BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE CAN STAND ONLY IF THE PREDICATE PURPOSE HERE CHARGED, ASSAULT, IS PROPERLY DEFINED IN THAT INSTRUCTION 5 FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT HUNT WAS ACTING AS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AND THAT IN LIGHT OF THE SECTION 563.046.1, RSMO, PRIVILEGE HE COULD ONLY BE CONVICTED OF BURGLARY IF THE JURY BELIEVED THAT HE ENTERED THE ALBERTERNST DWELLING WITH THE PREDICATE PURPOSE OF USING MORE FORCE THAN HE BELIEVE WAS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO MAKE THE ARREST. 66

A. Standard of Review 66

B. The Statutory Argument 66

C. Instruction 5 Did Not Accommodate The Statute 68

D. CONCLUSION 70

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUBMIT DEPUTY HUNT'S PROFFERED INSTRUCTION C ON THE CHARGE OF BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE BECAUSE INSTRUCTION 5, AS SUBMITTED, REMOVED FROM THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION THE DEFENSE OF JUSTIFICATION, § 563.021, RSMO, IN THAT THE LAW OF MISSOURI, § 544.200, RSMO, EXPRESSLY PERMITS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO USE FORCE TO ENTER THE DWELLING OF ANOTHER WHEN THE DWELLING IS OCCUPIED BY A PERSON WHO IS THE SUBJECT OF A FELONY ARREST WARRANT AND INSTRUCTION C REQUIRED THE JURY TO FIND THAT DEPUTY HUNT WAS NOT ACTING AS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN HE ENTERED THE DWELLING TO ARREST ALBERTERNST..... 71

A. Standard of Review 71

B. Argument in the Alternative 72

C. CONCLUSION 76

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTION 6 REGARDING PROPERTY DAMAGE IN THE

SECOND DEGREE BECAUSE INSTRUCTION 6 FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT DEPUTY HUNT COULD EMPLOY FORCE TO BREAK PROPERTY TO MAKE AN ARREST IN THAT SECTION 544.200 PERMITS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TO USE SUCH FORCE TO MAKE AN ARREST. 77

A. Standard of Review 77

B. The Trailer in Which Hunt Arrested Alberternst was a Dwelling House. 77

C. The State’s Concession Makes it a Manifest Injustice for the Trial Court to Have Failed to Instruct the Jury that Deputy Hunt had Authority to Break the Door to Effect the Arrest. 79

D. CONCLUSION 80

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION 7 REGARDING ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE BECAUSE INSTRUCTION 7 PERMITTED THE JURY TO FIND THAT DETECTIVE HUNT WAS *NOT* ACTING AS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN HE ARRESTED ALBERTERNST IN THAT THE STATE HAS CONCEDED THAT DEPUTY HUNT HAD AUTHORITY TO ARREST ALBERTEERNST AND INSTRUCTION 7 DID NOT REQUIRE THE JURY TO FIND THAT DEPUTY HUNT USED

MORE FORCE THAN HE REASONABLY BELIEVED WAS
NECESSARY TO MAKE THE ARREST. 81

 A. Standard of Review 81

 B. Argument 81

 C. CONCLUSION 90

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED SO
SUBSTANTIALLY THAT IT COMMITTED CUMULATIVE ERROR
BECAUSE IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON DEPUTY HUNT’S
LEGAL AUTHORITY TO ARREST ALBERTERNST AND THE
PRIVILEGES THAT ATTACH TO THAT AUTHORITY IN THAT EVEN
IF THE ASSAULT INSTRUCTION WAS ARGUABLY CORRECT, THE
AFFECT OF THE ASSAULT DEFINITION IN THE BURGLARY
INSTRUCTION (INSTRUCTION 5), WHICH DID NOT INSTRUCT THE
JURY ON THE PRIVILEGES DEPUTY HUNT ENJOYED AS A LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, WAS SUCH THAT INSTRUCTION 5
CREATED A MANIFEST INJUSTICE IN THE JURY’S
CONSIDERATION OF THE ASSAULT CHARGES..... 91

 A. Standard Of Review 91

 B. Manifest Injustice and Prejudice 92

 C. CONCLUSION 96

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY AGAINST DEPUTY HUNT AND IN FAILING TO SUSTAIN DEPUTY HUNT’S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE BECAUSE A CONVICTION FOR BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (§ 596.160, RSMO) CANNOT STAND IF THE ENTRY INTO AN INHABITABLE STRUCTURE BY THE DEFENDANT IS NOT KNOWINGLY UNLAWFUL IN THAT THE STATE FAILED TO ADDUCE EVIDENCE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DEPUTY HUNT TO ENTERED THE PREMISES WHERE PHILLIP ALBERTERNST WAS FOUND KNOWINGLY UNLAWFULLY TO ARREST PHILLIP ALBERTERNST FOR WHOM TWO FELONY ARREST WARRANTS WERE THEN OUTSTANDING. 97

 A. Standard of Review 97

 B. Statutory Argument 98

 C. CONCLUSION 105

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING FIRST DEGREE BURGLARY AGAINST DEPUTY HUNT TO THE JURY AND IN FAILING TO SUSTAIN DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER HUNT’S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE BECAUSE A CONVICTION FOR BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (§ 596.160, RSMO) CAN STAND ONLY IF THERE IS EVIDENCE BEYONFD A RE

ASONABLE DOUBT OF DEPUTY HUNT’S PURPOSE AND INTENT TO COMMIT A CRIME IN THAT THE STATE FAILED TO ADDUCE EVIDENCE BEHYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DEPUTY HUNT INTENDED TO ASSAULT PHILLIP ALBERTERNST WHEN DEPUTY HUNT ENTERED THE TRAILER LAWFULLY..... 106

A. Standard of Review 106

B. Statutory Argument 106

C. The Evidence of Hunt’s Purpose 107

1. “He drove so far.” 108

2. “everyone else agreed he shouldn't be there.” 112

3. “Ruth Ann Blake said he shouldn't be there because she was afraid he would assault Phil” 113

4. “we know it by his actions, by what he did when he came inside, by how he beat a naked, helpless man on the floor.” 115

D. Conclusion..... 117

IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING DEPUTY HUNT'S MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF ALL THE EVIDENCE AND IN SUBMITTING THE CHARGE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE IN THE SECOND DEGREE AS STATED IN INSTRUCTION NO. 6 TO THE JURY BECAUSE DEPUTY HUNT HELD LEGAL AUTHORITY TO USE

FORCE TO ENTER ALBERTERNST'S DWELLING IN THAT § 544.200
 AUTHORIZED DEPUTY HUNT TO "BREAK OPEN ANY OUTER OR
 INNER DOOR" TO ARREST PHILLIP ALBERTERNST, FOR WHOM
 JUDICIAL OFFICERS HAD ISSUED TWO FELONY ARREST
 WARRANTS. 118

 A. Standard of Review 118

 B. Statutory Legal Authority 118

 C. CONCLUSION 119

X. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN SUSTAINING
 THE STATE’S OBJECTION TO THE TESTIMONY OF EXPERT BRIAN
 CLAY BECAUSE A CRITICAL ELEMENT OF THE VERDICT
 DIRECTING INSTRUCTION FOR ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE
 REQUIRED THE JURY TO DETERMINE WHETHER DEPUTY HUNT
 SOUGHT TO INJURE ALBERTERNST IN THAT CLAY WAS
 PREPARED TO TESTIFY THAT DEPUTY HUNT STRUCK
 ALBERTERNST ONLY IN THE PLACES LAW ENFORCEMENT
 OFFICERS ARE TRAINED TO STRIKE RESISTING ARRESTEES AND
 CLAY’S TESTIMONY WOULD HAVE SHOWN THAT DEPUTY HUNT
 ONLY STRUCK ALBERTERNST IN A PATTERN CONSISTENT WITH
 SUBDUING AN ARRESTEE AND THUS USED ONLY THE FORCE

THAT DEPUTY HUNT BELIEVED WAS NECESSARY TO MAKE THE
ARREST 121

A. Standard of Review 121

B. The Striking Techniques Matter 122

C. CONCLUSION 125

XI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND PLAINLY ERRED IN
ALLOWING SERGEANT TRAVIS HITCHCOCK TO OFFER OPINION
TESTIMONY ON AN ISSUE OF LAW, TO WIT, THAT IT WAS
UNLAWFUL FOR DEPUTY HUNT TO ENTER PHILLIP
ALBERTERNST'S RESIDENCE, BECAUSE SERGEANT HITCHCOCK
WAS NOT QUALIFIED TO GIVE SUCH AN OPINION IN THAT SUCH
TESTIMONY IS NOT ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE IT ENCROACHES ON
ISSUES RESERVED FOR THE TRIAL COURT AND PREJUDICIALLY
MISLED THE JURY ON A CRITICAL ISSUE OF LAW IN THIS CASE. ...

..... 126

A. Standard of Review 126

B. It Was Error To Allow Hitchcock's Testimony 126

1. The "Unlawful Entry" Testimony 126

2. The "Desperately Wrong" Testimony 130

C. CONCLUSION 132

CONCLUSION..... 133

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(b) 134

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. State</i> , 320 S.W.3d 177, 182 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	49, 99
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418, 424 (Mo. banc 2002).....	44
<i>Draper v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 348 Mo. 886, 156 S.W.2d 626, 630 (1941)	112
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Hazelwood</i> , 155 S.W.3d 795, 798 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	48
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Found., Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557, 564 (7 th Cir. 2003)	129
<i>Kline v. City of Kansas City</i> , 334 S.W.3d 632, 649 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	91
<i>Koontz v. Ferber</i> , 870 S.W.2d 885, 894 (Mo.App. W.D.1993).....	91
<i>Nettie’s Flower Garden, Inc. v. SIS Inc.</i> , 869 S.W.2d 226, 229 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)	131
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	55, 58
<i>People v. Gibian</i> , 76 A.D.3d 583, 588-89, 907 N.Y.S.2d 226 (2010).....	93
<i>S. Pine Helicopters, Inc. v. Phoenix Aviation Managers, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 838, 841 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	128
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 5 Co.Rep., at 93a, 77 Eng.Rep. at 128.	57
<i>State ex rel. Logan v. Shouse</i> , 257 S.W. 827, 828 (Mo. App. 1924)	60
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 120 S.W.3d 196, 200 (Mo. banc 2003).....	72, 76
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 394 S.W.2d 336, 340 (Mo. 1965)	128

State v. Biddle, 599 S.W.2d 182, 192 (Mo. 1980) 109

State v. Brokus, 858 S.W.2d 298, 302 (Mo.App.1993) 47

State v. Bunton, 453 S.W.2d 949, 953 (Mo.1970) 109

State v. Burton, 320 S.W.3d 170, 174 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 98

State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47, 54 (Mo. 1998) 111

State v. Cline, 808 S.W.2d 822, 824[5] (Mo. banc 1991)..... 48

State v. Collis, 849 S.W.2d 660, 663[1] (Mo.App.1993)..... 47

State v. Cox, 352 S.W.2d 665, 670 (Mo. 1961) 109

State v. Davis, 814 S.W.2d 593, 603 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 121

State v. Dublo, 243 S.W.3d 407, 409 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)..... 109

State v. Ecford, 239 S.W.3d 125, 127 (Mo.App.2007)..... 97

State v. Grim, 854 S.W.2d 403, 414 (Mo. 1993) 111

State v. Harney, 51 S.W.3d 519, 533–34 (Mo.App.2001)..... 32, 69

State v. Hodges, 575 S.W.2d 769, 772 (Mo.App.1978)..... 109

State v. Hunt, 2014 WL 298631..... 80

State v. Irby, 254 S.W.3d 181 (Mo.App. E.D.2008)..... 122

State v. Johnson, 207 S.W.3d 24, 34 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 122

State v. Jones, 106 Mo. 302, 17 S.W. 366 (1891)..... 109

State v. Kelly, 367 S.W.3d 629 (Mo.App. E.D.2012) 59

State v. McCoy, 90 S.W.3d 503, 505 (Mo.App.2002) 97

State v. McMullin, 136 S.W.3d 566, 573 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 112

State v. Mendoza, 75 S.W.3d 842, 845 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 48, 126, 129

State v. Mullin, 501 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. App. 1973) 103

State v. Northcutt, 598 S.W.2d 130, 131 (Mo. 1980) 78

State v. Parkus, 753 S.W.2d 881, 888[13] (Mo. banc 1988) 48

State v. Regazzi, 379 S.W.2d 575, 578 (Mo. 1964) 109

State v. Roberts, 948 S.W.2d 577, 587 (Mo. 1997) 49, 99

State v. Storey, 40 S.W.3d 898, 910 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 121

State v. Westfall, 75 S.W.3d 278, 280 (Mo. banc 2002) 71

State v. Whalen, 49 S.W.3d 181, 184 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 98

State v. White, 92 S.W.3d 183, 192 (Mo.App.2002) 69

State v. Williams, 858 S.W.2d 796, 798 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 127

State v. Younger, 386 S.W.3d 848, 855 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 59, 60

Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 56, 57, 58

United States v. Gay, 240 F.3d 1222, 1227 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 102, 130

United States v. Risse, 83 F.3d 212, 217 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 60

Valdez v. McPheters, 172 F.3d 1220, 1225 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 60, 102

Viacom Outdoor, Inc v. Taouil, 254 S.W.3d 234, 237 (Mo.App.E.D. 2008) 131

Woolford v. State, 58 S.W.3d 87, 89 (Mo.App.2001)..... 98

Statutes

§ 1.030.2 RSMo. (2012)..... 53, 77

§ 195.505, RSMo (2012)..... passim

§ 544.200, RSMo. (2012)..... passim

§ 563.026, RSMo. (2012)..... 64

§ 563.031, RSMo. (2012)..... 62

§ 563.046.1, RSMo. (2012)..... passim

§ 565.050, RSMo. (2012)..... 116

§ 569.010, RSMo (2012)..... 49, 50, 99

§ 589.414, RSMo. (2012)..... 59

§ 596.160 RSMo. (2012)..... 48, 66, 98, 106

§563.021.3 RSMo. (2012)..... 75

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 588 (5th Ed.) 67, 107

Howard L. Oleck, *Historical Nature of Equity Jurisprudence*, 20 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 23 (1951) 44

T. Lineberry, *Methamphetamine Abuse: A Perfect Storm of Complications* 81

MAYO CLIN PROC. 77-84 (2006)..... 113

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH

LANGUAGE 1910 (2002)..... 54, 59

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10..... 17
